

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

BALBOA CAPITAL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

OKOJI HOME VISITS MHT LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 3:18-cv-0898-M
Lead Case¹

ASCENTIUM CAPITAL LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND SUPPORTING BRIEF

Matthew R. Stammel
State Bar No. 24010419
Jordan W. Leu
State Bar No. 24070139
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel.: (214) 220-7700
Fax: (214) 999-7715

Attorneys for Ascentium Capital LLC

¹ Case Nos. 3:18-CV-0898, 0900, 0901, 0902, 0903, 0904, 0907, 0908, 0909, 0910, 0916, 0917, 0918, 0919, 0920, 0921, 1949, 1950, 1952, and 2646 (the "Consolidated Cases") have been consolidated for pretrial purposes only. See Amended Scheduling Order (Dkt. 160 in No. 3:18-CV-0898, the "Lead Case").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Balboa fails to state any claims because it fails to plausibly plead reliance and causation.	2
II. Balboa fails to state any fraud claims, which must be dismissed under Rule 9(b).	5
A. Any “fraud-by-misrepresentation” claim fails because Balboa failed to plead, with particularity, which statements were false and how they were false, and also because the alleged opinion statements cannot support a fraud claim.	6
B. Any “fraud-by-omission” claim fails because Balboa failed to plead the essential element that Ascentium owed Balboa a “duty to disclose.”	9
1. As a matter of California law, Ascentium did not owe Balboa a duty to disclose.....	10
2. As a matter of Texas law, Ascentium did not owe Balboa a duty to disclose.....	11
III. Any “negligent misrepresentation” claim is time-barred and fails because of the same deficiencies outlined above.....	13
A. The Texas statute of limitations bars any “negligent misrepresentation” claim.....	13
B. The “negligent misrepresentation” claim is based on the same allegations as the fraud claims, and therefore fails for the same reasons as the fraud claims.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co., Inc. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.</i> , 471 B.R. 687 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 16
<i>Baker v. Great N. Energy, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 16
<i>Benchmark Elecs., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Blue Gordon, C.V. v. Quicksilver Jet Sales, Inc.</i> , 444 Fed. Appx. 1 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....	12
<i>CDI Corp. v. GT Solar Inc.</i> , No. H-11-3487, 2013 WL 873785 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2013).....	5
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Cirulli v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , No. SACV 08-0854 AG MLGX, 2009 WL 4288367 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2009)	11
<i>Coleman v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	5, 15
<i>Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d at 903)	15
<i>Cypress/Spanish Ft. I, L.P. v. Prof'l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 698 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	13, 15
<i>Deteresa v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 11

Dozier v. Maispace,
 No. C-05-1761 PVT, 2007 WL 518622 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2007)..... 5

Eisenstadt v. Tel. Elecs. Corp.,
 No. CIV A 306-CV-1196-O, 2008 WL 4386993 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2008) 5

Fitzgerald v. Water Rock Outdoors, LLC,
 536 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2017, pet. denied)..... 9

Fox v. Pollack,
 181 Cal.App.3d 954 (Cal. App. 1986)..... 15

Fulford v. Logitech, Inc.,
 No. C-08-2041 MMC, 2009 WL 837639 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2009)..... 11

Garcia v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 No. C 10-0290 PVT, 2010 WL 1881098 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2010)..... 15

Ginsburg v. ICC Holdings, LLC,
 No. 3:16-CV-2311-D, 2017 WL 5467688 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2017) 9

Hahn v. Mirda,
 147 Cal. App. 4th 740 (Cal. App. 2007)..... 5

Hoffman v. AmericaHomeKey, Inc.,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 734 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 5

Hurd v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 747 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 15

Ibe v. Nat’l Football League,
 No. 3:11-CV-248-M, 2014 WL 4906886 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014) 11

In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc.,
 382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005) 8

Infowise Sols., Inc. v. Microstrategy, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 3:04-CV-0553-, 2005 WL 2445436 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2005) 8

Italian Cowboy Partners, Ltd. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 341 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. 2011)..... 9

Johansen v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
 810 F.2d 1377 (5th Cir. 1987) 13

Jones v. Alcoa, Inc.,
 339 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2003) 15

Laura Johnston Family Properties, Ltd. v. Allen Eng’g Contractor, Inc.,
 No. 3:16-CV-03378-M, 2017 WL 6459529 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017) 6, 7, 15

Lazar v. Superior Court,
 909 P.2d 981 (Cal. 1996) 5

Levels v. Merlino,
 969 F. Supp. 2d 704 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 13, 14

LiMandri v. Judkins,
 52 Cal. App. 4th 326 (Cal. App. 1997)..... 10, 11

Marshall v. Kusch,
 84 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied) 12

Miller v. Uni-Pixel Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-02187 NC, 2017 WL 3007082 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2017) 5

Nationwide Bi-Weekly Admin., Inc. v. Belo Corp.,
 512 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2007) 15

Norris v. Hearst Tr.,
 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) 14

Omni USA, Inc v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.,
 798 F. Supp. 2d 831 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 9

Patel v. Balboa Capital Corporation, et al.,
 No. 3:17-cv-963 (N.D. Tex., filed Apr. 5, 2017) 14

Platt Elec. Supply, Inc. v. EOFF Elec., Inc.,
 522 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) 11

Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Knott,
 128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003)..... 13

Shandong Yinguang Chem. Indus. Joint Stock Co., Ltd. v. Potter,
 607 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 2010) 5

Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Hieb,
 No. 3:16-CV-03349-M, 2017 WL 5593503 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2017)..... 10

Tabletop Media, LLC v. Citizen Sys. of Am. Corp.,
 No. CV 16-7140 PSG (ASX), 2017 WL 10591885 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2017) 9

Tornado BUS Co. v. BUS & Coach Am. Corp.,
 No. 3:14-CV-3231-M, 2015 WL 11120584 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2015) 6, 10, 11, 12

TXI Operations, LP v. Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co.,
No. CIV.3:04-CV-1146-H, 2004 WL 2088911 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2004) 10

United Teacher Associates Ins. Co. v. Union Labor Life Ins. Co.,
414 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2005) 12

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) 6

Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc.,
112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997) 6, 7

Wood v. Motorola Mobility, Inc.,
No. C-11-04409-YGR, 2012 WL 892166 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2012)..... 5, 11

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim
